Wholesale dealers supplying the retail trade may carry three thousand five 
hundred (3,50o) matchman's gross of matches, to be sold to the retail trade in original 
packages only. 

to. Manufacturers and manufacturers' agents may have storage room in The City 
of New York, where they may carry two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) match-
man's gross of matches, in original packages, with which to supply the trade. Said 
storage room shall be in a building having brick walls on all four sides. The building 
must be lighted with gas or electricity. All gas jets must be protected with glass or

[...]

of Health to purchase without public letting three thousand (3,000) tons of white ash 
anthracite coal for the uses of the Department in its hospitals for contagious dis-
eases and in its office buildings in the different boroughs in the city, provided that 
the cost of the said coal shall not exceed in the aggregate the sum of thirty-five 
thousand ($35,000) dollars. 

HERBERT PARSONS, JAMES H. McINNES, WILLIAM T. JAMES, JOHN 
L. FLORENCE, JOSEPH A. BILL. Committee on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman pin the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
said report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote:

[...]

Whereas, No bids were received for furnishing coal for the boroughs of Brook-
lyn and Queens; and 

Whereas, Only one bid was received for furnishing coal for the steamboat 
"Patrol," viz., the bid of John H. Meyer at the price of thirteen dollars and fifty 
cents per ton of two thousand and two hundred and forty (2,240) pounds; and 

Whereas. Only one bid was received for furnishing coal for the boroughs of 
Manhattan, Bronx and Richmond, viz., the bid of John H. Meyer, at the price of 
thirteen dollars and fifty cents per ton of two thousand and two hundred and forty 
(2,240) pounds; and 

Whereas, The Police Commissioner deems it to be for the interest of the City 
to reject the said bids on the ground that the price is too high; therefore 

Ordered, That the said bids be and are hereby rejected; and it is further 
Ordered, That the Board of Aldermen be and is hereby respectfully requested

[...]

authorized for construction of buildings in the Department of Public Charities, in 
order that the two items mentioned above may be provided for. 

I have the honor to remain 
Yours respectfully 
(Signed) 	HOMER FOLKS, Commissioner. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirty-
two thousand dollars ($32,000) to provide additional means for the construc-
tion of buildings of the Department of Public Charities. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of bonds to an amount not exceeding thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000) to 
provide additional means for the construction of buildings of the Department of Pub-
lic Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 
Board cf Aldermen, the Comptroller is authoriied to issue Corporate Stock of The

[...]

ter of the presentation of resolutions to Professor Adolph Lorenz, of Vienna, Aus-
tria, which were adopted by the Board of Aldermen December 16, 1902, and approved 
by his Honor the Mayor December 19, 1902, as follows: One in favor of Adolph W. 
Grass, in the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) for engrossing reso-
lutions and furnishing special box therefor, and one in favor of L. Markert, in the 
sum of twenty dollars ($2o) for furnishing two coaches for use of the special com-
mittee appointed on the matter, the said amounts to be charged to and paid out of

[...]

the College of The City of New York, be fixed at the rate of one thousand seven hun-
dred and fifty dollars ($1,750) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of Henry E. Bliss, Deputy Librarian of the College of The City of 
New York, at the rate of one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750) per 
annum. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, WILLIAM D. PECK, WEBSTER R. WALKLEY, 
JOHN J. HAGGERTY, PATRICK H. MALONE, JOHN D. GILLIES, JOHN H. 
DONOHUE, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in the following resolution 
adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at meeting held November 7, 
1902: 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the application of the sum of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) from the 
unexpended balance of the appropriation from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York, issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to the provisions of 
chapter 626 of the Laws of 1896, as amended by chapter 642, Laws of 1897, and section